

No. 14-1458

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MHN GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INC., AND
MANAGED HEALTH NETWORK, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS ZABOROWSKI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Timothy J. Long
Lauri A. Damrell
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
400 Capitol Mall
Suite 3000
Sacramento, CA 95814

Rachel Wainer Apter
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Robert M. Loeb
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
Columbia Center
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
rloeb@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
Petitioners Create The Military & Family Life Consultant Program	5
Respondents Contract With MHN To Serve As Independent Contractors	7
The District Court Permits Respondents To Ignore Their Arbitration Agreement And File A Putative Class-Action Lawsuit In Court.....	12
A Divided Ninth Circuit Panel Affirms	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	20
I. The FAA Preempts State Laws Unique And Hostile To Arbitration.	20

A.	The FAA reflects an emphatic federal policy favoring arbitration.....	20
B.	The FAA preempts state-law rules that discriminate against and disfavor arbitration.	24
II.	California Courts Embrace A Severability Rule Unique And Hostile To Arbitration Agreements.	28
A.	For contracts generally, California courts exhibit a strong preference for severing unenforceable terms and enforcing the remaining agreement.	28
B.	For agreements to arbitrate, California courts apply a different rule, disfavoring severance.....	32
C.	California’s multiple-unlawful-provisions rule is rooted in hostility to arbitration.	39
III.	California’s Multiple-Unlawful-Provisions Rule, Uniquely Applied To Arbitration Agreements, Is Preempted By The FAA.	43
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A&M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 186 Cal. Rptr. 114 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982).....	30
<i>Adair v. Stockton Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 77 Cal. Rptr. 3d 62 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	31
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	23
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	22, 23
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	3, 15, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 37, 38, 44, 45
<i>Birbrower, Montalbano, Condon & Frank v. Super. Ct.</i> , 949 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1998).....	29, 31
<i>Bozeman v. Gilbert</i> , 1 Ala. 90 (1840)	21

<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	13
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999).....	41, 42
<i>Cal. Annual Conference of Methodist Episcopal Church v. Seitz</i> , 15 P. 839 (1887)	21
<i>Cal. Sch. Emps. Ass’n v. Del Norte Cnty. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 Cal. Rptr. 2d 35 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992)	31, 32
<i>Carboni v. Arrospide</i> , 2 Cal. Rptr. 2d 845 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991).....	31
<i>Carmona v. Lincoln Millennium Car Wash, Inc.</i> , 171 Cal. Rptr. 3d 42 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	35, 37
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	23
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003).....	42
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	23
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	25, 26, 27, 44

<i>Ferrer v. Preston</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 628 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	42
<i>Fitz v. NCR Corp.</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 88 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	17, 32
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	2
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	41
<i>Home Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Morse</i> , 87 U.S. 445 (1874).....	21
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Ilkhchooyi v. Best</i> , 45 Cal. Rptr. 2d 766 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)	30
<i>Lewis v. Bhd. Accident Co.</i> , 194 Mass. 1 (1907)	21
<i>Lhotka v. Geographic Expeditions, Inc.</i> , 104 Cal. Rptr. 3d 844 (2010)	34
<i>Mailand v. Burckle</i> , 572 P.2d 1142 (Cal. 1978).....	30
<i>Marathon Entm't, Inc. v. Blasi</i> , 174 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2008).....	29

<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Facter</i> , 152 Cal. Rptr. 3d 79 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	31
<i>Martinez v. Master Prot. Corp.</i> , 12 Cal. Rptr. 3d 663 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Mayers v. Volt Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 137 Cal. Rptr. 3d 657 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	37
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	23
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	23, 24
<i>Murphy v. Check ‘N Go of Cal., Inc.</i> , 67 Cal. Rptr. 3d 120 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	33
<i>Ontiveros v. DHL Exp. (USA), Inc.</i> , 79 Cal. Rptr. 3d 471 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	34
<i>Parada v. Super. Ct.</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 743 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	38, 45
<i>Parsons v. Ambos</i> , 121 Ga. 98 (1904).....	21

<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	24, 25, 44
<i>Pinedo v. Premium Tobacco Stores</i> , 102 Cal. Rptr. 2d 435 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	37
<i>Pinela v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 190 Cal. Rptr. 3d 159 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)).....	18, 34, 35
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	25, 26
<i>Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 271 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1959).....	21
<i>Samaniego v. Empire Today, LLC</i> , 140 Cal. Rptr. 3d 492 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	14, 37
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	27
<i>Serafin v. Balco Properties Ltd., LLC</i> , 185 Cal. Rptr. 3d 151 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	35
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 247 P.3d 130 (Cal. 2011), <i>vacated</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011).....	42
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	2, 23

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp., 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....45

Trivedi v. Curexo Tech. Corp., 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 804 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....18, 33, 34

Volt Info. Scis. v. Bd. of Trs., 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....24

Wherry v. Award, Inc., 123 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....36

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Supremacy Clause of the Constitution, art. VI, cl. 21, 5

Federal Arbitration Act (FAA), 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....*passim*

Cal. Civil Code § 1598.....28

Cal. Civil Code § 1599.....28

Cal. Civil Code § 1670.5.....28

Cal. Civil Code § 1670.5(a).....37

Other Authorities

Arbitration of Interstate Commercial
Disputes: Joint Hearings on S. 1005
and H.R. 646 Before the Subcomms.
of the Comms. on the Judiciary, 68th
Cong. 15 (1924)22

H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess.
(1924).....21

Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J.
Karr, *California’s “Unique”
Approach To Arbitration: Why This
Road Less Traveled Will Make All
The Difference On The Issue Of
Preemption Under The Federal
Arbitration Act*, 2005 J. Disp. Resol.
61 (2005).....22

George Orwell, *Animal Farm* (1945)3
